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40-B540X

EN   EU and UK Declaration of conformity
BG   Декларация за съответствие на EС
BS   Izjava o usklađenosti za EU
CS   Prohlášení o shodě EU
DA   EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
DE   EU-Konformitätserkärung
EL   Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
ES   Declaración de conformidad UE
ET   EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon
FI    EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
FR   Déclaration de conformité EU
HR   Izjava o sukladnosti za EU
HU   EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
IT    Dichiarazione di conformità UE
LT   ES atitikties deklaracija
LV   ES atbilstības deklarācija
NL   EU-verklaring van overeenstemming
NO  EU-samsvarserklæring
PL   Deklaracja zgodności UE
PT   Declaração UE de conformidade
RO  Declarație de conformitate UE
RU  Декларация соответствия требованиям ЕС
SK  Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
SL   Izjava EU o skladnosti
SQ  Deklarata e konformitetit e BE-së
SR  EU Deklaracija o usaglašenosti
SV  EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
TR  AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi
UK  Декларація відповідності ЄС

EN English

Frequency bands, MHz 2400 – 2483.5

Max transmitted power,
dBm

4

NOTICE
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules and with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

EU Declaration of conformity
We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden,
tel: +46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility
that the product:

Description Li-Ion Rechargeable Battery

Brand Husqvarna

Type / Model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identification Serial numbers dating from 2025
and onwards

complies fully with the following EU directives and
regulations:

Regulation Description

2014/30/EU ”relating to electromagnetic compat-
ibility”

2014/53/EU* “relating to radio equipment”

(EU)
2023/1542

"relating to batteries and waste bat-
teries"

and that the following standards are applied:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Applicable for versions that include Bluetooth
communication.
Other testing as it relates to transportation of
dangerous goods; UN 38.3 Edition 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Responsible for technical documentation

UK Declaration of Conformity
We, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden,
tel: +46-36-146500, declare on our sole responsibility
that the product:

Description Li-Ion Rechargeable Battery

Brand Husqvarna

Type / Model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identification Serial numbers dating from 2025
and onwards

complies fully with the following UK directives and
regulations:

Description

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017*

Description

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012

and that the following standards are applied:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Applicable for versions that include Bluetooth
communication.
Other testing as it relates to transportation of
dangerous goods; UN 38.3 Edition 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Responsible for technical documentation

UK Importer:

Husqvarna UK Ltd

Preston Road, Co. Durham

DL5 6UP

BG български

Технически характеристики
Честотни ленти, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Макс. мощност на
предаване, dBm

4

Декларация за съответствие на EС
Ние, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Швеция, тел.: +46-36-146500, декларираме на своя
собствена отговорност, че продуктът:

Описание Литиевойонна акумулаторна
батерия

Марка Husqvarna

Тип/модел 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Идентифика
ция

Серийни номера от 2025 и
нататък

отговаря напълно на следните директиви и
регламенти на ЕС:

Регламент Описание

2014/30/ЕС "относно електромагнитната
съвместимост"

2014/53/ЕС* "относно радиооборудването"

(ЕС)
2023/1542

"относно батериите и негодните
за употреба батерии"

и че се прилагат следните стандарти:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Приложимо за версии, които включват Bluetooth
комуникация.
Друго изпитване, свързано с транспортиране на
опасен товар; UN 38.3, издание 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, старши директор по
развойна дейност, Център за компетентности за
акумулаторни батерии, Husqvarna AB
Отговорен за техническата документация

BS Bosanski

Tehnički podaci

Frekvencijski opsezi,
MHz

2400 – 2483.5

Maks. prenesena snaga,
dBm

4

Izjava o usklađenosti za EU
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Švedska,
tel: +46-36-146500, izjavljujemo pod isključivom
odgovornošću kako prikazani proizvod:

Opis Punjiva litij-jonska baterija

Brend Husqvarna

Tip/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikacija Serijski brojevi s datumom od 2025
i nadalje

u potpunosti je u skladu sa sljedećim direktivama i
propisima EU-a:

Propis Opis

2014/30/EU „koja se odnosi na elektromagnet-
sku kompatibilnost“

2014/53/EU* "koja se odnosi na radijsku opremu"

(EU)
2023/1542

„koja se odnosi na baterije i ot-
padne baterije”

te da se primjenjuju sljedeći standardi:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Primjenjivo na verzije koje uključuju Bluetooth
komunikaciju.
Drugo ispitivanje koje se odnosi na prijevoz opasne
robe; UN 38.3 7. izdanje.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

dr. sc. Sören Kahl, viši direktor za razvoj i istraživanja,
Battery Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
odgovoran za tehničku dokumentaciju

CS Čeština

Technické údaje

Frekvenční pásmo, MHz 2400–2483,5

Max. přenášený výkon,
dBm

4

Prohlášení o shodě EU
Společnost Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Švédsko, tel.: +46-36-146500, na svou výhradní
odpovědnost prohlašuje, že výrobek:

Popis Dobíjecí Li-Ion baterie

Značka Husqvarna

Typ/Model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikace Výrobní čísla od roku 2025 a dále

je zcela ve shodě s následujícími směrnicemi
a předpisy EU:

Nařízení Popis

2014/30/EU „o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě“

2014/53/EU* „týkající se rádiových zařízení“

(EU)
2023/1542 „o bateriích a odpadních bateriích“

a že byly použity následující normy:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Platí pro verze, které obsahují komunikaci Bluetooth.
Další zkoušky týkající se přepravy nebezpečného
zboží; UN 38.3 vydání 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, hlavní vedoucí výzkumu a vývoje,
Battery Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Osoba odpovědná za technickou dokumentaci

DA Dansk

Tekniske data

Frekvensbånd, MHz 2400-2483,5

Maks. transmitteret ef-
fekt, dBm

4

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige,
tlf.: +46-36-146500 erklærer under eneansvar, at det
pågældende produkt:

Beskrivelse Genopladeligt Li-ion-batteri

Varemærke Husqvarna

Type / model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikation Serienumrene fra 2025 og fremefter

overholder følgende EU-direktiver og bestemmelser:

Regulativ Beskrivelse

2014/30/EU "vedrørende elektromagnetisk kom-
patibilitet"

2014/53/EU* "vedrørende radioudstyr"

(EU)
2023/1542

"vedrørende batterier og brugte bat-
terier"

og at følgende standarder anvendes:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Gælder for versioner, der omfatter Bluetooth-
kommunikation.
Andre test, da det er relateret til transport af farligt
gods; UN 38.3. Udgave 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Centre, Husqvarna AB
Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentation

DE Deutsch

Technische Daten

Frequenzband, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Max. übertragene Leis-
tung, dBm

4

EU-Konformitätserkärung
Die Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Schweden, Tel.: +46-36-146500, erklärt in alleiniger
Verantwortung, dass das Gerät:

Beschreibung Wiederaufladbarer Li-Ion-Akku

Marke Husqvarna

Typ/Modell 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifizierung Seriennummern ab 2025

die folgenden EU-Richtlinien und -Verordnungen
erfüllt:

Verordnung Beschreibung

2014/30/EG „bezüglich EMV-Richtlinie“

2014/53/EU* „zu Funkanlagen“

(EU)
2023/1542 „über Batterien und Altbatterien“

und dass die folgenden Normen Anwendung finden:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Gilt für Versionen mit Bluetooth-Kommunikation.
Andere Tests in Bezug auf den Transport von
Gefahrgütern; UN 38.3 Ausgabe 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Verantwortlich für die technische Dokumentation

EL Ελληνικά

Τεχνικά στοιχεία

Ζώνη συχνοτήτων, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Μέγιστη εκπεμπόμενη
ισχύς, dBm

4

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ
Εμείς, η Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna,
Σουηδία, τηλ.: +46-36-146500, δηλώνουμε με
αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη ότι το προϊόν:

Περιγραφή Επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία
ιόντων λιθίου

Μάρκα Husqvarna

Τύπος /
Μοντέλο

40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Αναγνώριση Αριθμοί σειράς με ημερομηνία από
το 2025 και έπειτα

συμμορφώνεται πλήρως με τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες και
τους κανονισμούς της ΕΕ:

Κανονισμός Περιγραφή

2014/30/ΕΕ "σχετικά με την ηλεκτρομαγνητική
συμβατότητα"

2014/53/EU* "σχετικά με τον ραδιοεξοπλισμό"

(EE)
2023/1542

"σχετικά με τις μπαταρίες και τα
απορρίμματα μπαταριών"

και ότι εφαρμόζονται τα ακόλουθα πρότυπα:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Ισχύει για εκδόσεις που περιλαμβάνουν επικοινωνία
Bluetooth
Άλλες δοκιμές που σχετίζονται με τη μεταφορά
επικίνδυνων υλικών, UN 38.3 έκδοση 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Ανώτερος Διευθυντής Έρευνας και
Ανάπτυξης, Battery Competence Center, Husqvarna
AB
Υπεύθυνος για την τεχνική τεκμηρίωση

ES Español

Datos técnicos

Banda de frecuencias,
MHz

2400 – 2483,5

Potencia máxima de
transmisión, dBm

4

AVISO
Este dispositivo cumple los requisitos de la normativa
de la FCC, parte 15, y las normas RSS sobre exención
de licencias de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento
está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) este dispositivo no causa interferencias
perjudiciales y
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia que reciba, incluida una interferencia que
pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Declaración de conformidad UE
Nosotros, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna
(Suecia), tel. +46-36-146500, declaramos bajo nuestra
exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto:

Descripción Batería recargable de Ion-Litio

Marca Husqvarna

Tipo/Modelo 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identificación Números de serie a partir del año
2025

Cumple las siguientes directivas y normas de la UE:

Norma Descripción

2014/30/UE "relativa a la compatibilidad electro-
magnética"

2014/53/UE* "relativa a equipos de radio"

(UE)
2023/1542

"relativa a las baterías y las bate-
rías usadas"

y que se aplican las siguientes normas:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Aplicable a las versiones que incluyen comunicación
Bluetooth.
Otras pruebas relacionadas con el transporte de
mercancías peligrosas; UN 38.3 Edición 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Director sénior de I+D, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Responsable de la documentación técnica

ET Eesti keel

Tehnilised andmed

Sagedusalad, MHz 2400 kuni 2483,5

Max ülekantav võimsus,
dBm

4

EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Rootsi, tel: +46
3614 6500, kinnitab ainuvastutusel, et toode:

Kirjeldus Laetav liitiumioonaku

Kaubamärk Husqvarna

Tüüp/mudel 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifitseeri-
mine Seerianumbrid alates 2025. aastast

vastab täielikult järgmistele EÜ direktiividele ja
määrustele:

Määrus Kirjeldus

2014/30/EL „elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse dir-
ektiiv“

2014/53/EL* „raadioseadmete direktiiv“

(EL)
2023/1542 „akude ja akujäätmete direktiiv“

ja et kohaldatakse järgmisi standardeid:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Kehtib versioonidele, mis sisaldavad Bluetooth-sidet.
Muud testid, kuna see on seotud ohtlike kaupade
veoga; UN 38.3 versioon 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Husqvarna AB akude
kompetentsikeskuse teadus- ja arendustegevuse
vanemdirektor
Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni eest vastutaja

FI Suomi

Tekniset tiedot

Taajuusalue, MHz 2 400–2 483,5

Suurin lähetysteho, dBm 4

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Ruotsi, puh.
+46 36 146500, vakuuttaa täten, että tuote:

Kuvaus Ladattava litiumioniakku

Tuotemerkki Husqvarna

Tyyppi/malli 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Tunniste Sarjanumerot vuodesta 2025 alka-
en

vastaavat täysin seuraavien EU:n direktiivien ja
asetusten vaatimuksia:

Asetus Kuvaus

2014/30/EU Sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuut-
ta koskeva direktiivi

2014/53/EU* Radiolaitteita koskeva direktiivi

(EU)
2023/1542

Akkuja ja paristoja ja jäteakkuja ja
-paristoja koskeva asetus

ja siihen sovelletaan seuraavia standardeja:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Koskee versioita, joissa on Bluetooth-yhteys
Muu vaarallisten aineiden kuljetukseen liittyvä testaus;
UN 38.3 Edition 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Teknisestä dokumentaatiosta vastaava edustaja

FR Français

Caractéristiques techniques

Bandes de fréquence,
MHz

2 400 - 2 483,5

Puissance maximale
transmise, dBm

4

REMARQUE
Ce dispositif est conforme à la
partie 15 de la réglementation FCC et avec les normes
RSS d'exonération de
licence Industry Canada. Son utilisation est soumise
aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas entraîner d'interférences
dangereuses, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue,
y compris des interférences pouvant provoquer un
fonctionnement non souhaité.

Déclaration de conformité EU
Nous, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suède,
tél : +46-36-146500, déclarons sous notre entière
responsabilité que le produit :

Description Batterie Li-Ion rechargeable

Marque Husqvarna

Type/Modèle 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identification Les numéros de série à partir de
2025 et ultérieurs

est entièrement conforme à la réglementation et aux
directives de l'UE suivantes :

Réglementa-
tion

Description

2014/30/UE « relative à la compatibilité électro-
magnétique »

2014/53/UE* « relative aux équipements radio »

(UE)
2023/1542

« relative aux batteries et aux dé-
chets de batteries »

et que les normes suivantes sont appliquées :
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Applicable aux versions qui incluent la
communication Bluetooth.
Autres tests liés au transport de marchandises
dangereuses ; UN 38.3 Edition 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, titulaire d'un doctorat, directeur R&D
senior, Centre de compétences sur les batteries,
Husqvarna AB
Responsable de la documentation technique

HR Hrvatski

Tehnički podaci

Frekvencijski pojas, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Maks. prenesena snaga,
dBm

4.

Izjava o sukladnosti za EU
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Švedska,
tel.: +46-36-146500, pod punom odgovornošću
izjavljujemo da proizvod:

Opis Punjiva litij-ionska baterija

Marka Husqvarna

Vrsta/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikacija Serijski brojevi iz 2025 i noviji

u potpunosti su sukladni sljedećim EU direktivama i
propisima:

Propis Opis

2014/30/EU „koja se odnosi na elektromagnet-
sku kompatibilnost“

Propis Opis

2014/53/EU* „koji se odnose na radijsku opremu“

(EU)
2023/1542 „o baterijama i otpadnim baterijama“

i da se primjenjuju sljedeći standardi:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Primjenjivo na verzije s Bluetooth komunikacijom.
Ostala testiranja koja se odnose na prijevoz opasne
robe; UN 38.3 7. izdanje.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, viši direktor Odjela istraživanja i
razvoja, Centar za kompetencije baterija, Husqvarna
AB
Osoba odgovorna za tehničku dokumentaciju

HU Magyar

Műszaki adatok

Frekvenciasávok, MHz 2400–2483,5

Maximális átvitt teljesít-
mény, dBm

4

EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden (tel.:
+46-36-146500), a saját felelősségére kijelenti, hogy a
termék:

Leírás Újratölthető Li-ion akkumulátor

Márka Husqvarna

Típus/modell 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Megjelölés 2025-as és újabb sorozatszámok

teljes mértékben megfelelnek a következő EU-
irányelveknek és szabályozásoknak:

Szabályozás Leírás

2014/30/EU „elektromágneses megfelelőségre
vonatkozó”

2014/53/EU* „rádióberendezésekkel kapcsolatos”

2023/1542/E
U rendelet

„akkumulátorokra és hulladékakku-
mulátorokra vonatkozó”

és hogy a következő szabványokat alkalmazzák:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*A Bluetooth-csatlakozással rendelkező verziókra
vonatkozik.
Egyéb tesztelés a veszélyes anyagok szállítására
vonatkozó szabályozás szerint; UN 38.3, 7. kiadás.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, vezető K+F igazgató,
Battery Competence Center akkumulátormegfelelőségi
központ, Husqvarna AB
A műszaki dokumentációk felelőse

IT Italiano

Dati tecnici

Bande di frequenza,
MHz

2400 – 2483,5

Potenza di trasmissione
massima, dBm

4

Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Svezia, tel.:
+46-36-146500, dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva
responsabilità che il prodotto indicato:

Descrizione Batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio

Marchio Husqvarna

Tipo/Modello 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifica-
zione

Numeri di serie a partire da 2025 e
successivi

È pienamente conforme alle seguenti norme e direttive
UE:

Regolamento Descrizione

2014/30/UE "sulla compatibilità elettromagneti-
ca"

2014/53/UE* "riguardante le apparecchiature ra-
dio"

(UE)
2023/1542

"riguardante le batterie le batterie
scariche"

e che vengono applicati i seguenti standard:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN

301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Applicabile per i modelli che includono la
comunicazione Bluetooth.
Altri test relativi al trasporto di merci pericolose; UN
38.3 Edizione 7
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Responsabile della documentazione tecnica

LT Lietuvių kalba

Techniniai duomenys

Dažnių juostos, MHz 2400–2483,5

Maks. perduodama ga-
lia, dBm

4

ES atitikties deklaracija
Mes, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Švedija,
tel. +46-36-146500, atsakingai patvirtiname, kad
gaminys:

Aprašymas Įkraunamas ličio jonų akumuliator-
ius

Gamintojas Husqvarna

Tipas / mode-
lis

40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikacijos
numeris

Serijos numeriai nuo šios datos:
2025 ir vėlesni

visiškai atitinka šias ES direktyvas ir reglamentus:

Reglamentas Aprašymas

2014/30/ES dėl elektromagnetinio suderinamu-
mo

2014/53/ES* „dėl radijo įrangos“

(ES)
2023/1542 „dėl baterijų ir baterijų atliekų“

ir taikomi šie standartai:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Taikoma versijoms su „Bluetooth“ ryšio funkcija.
Kiti bandymai, susiję su pavojingų krovinių vežimu; UN
38.3, 7 leidimas.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, „Husqvarna AB“, „Battery Competence
Center“ vyresnysis tyrimų ir plėtros vadovas
Atsakingas už techninę dokumentaciją

LV Latviešu valoda

Tehniskie dati

Frekvenču joslas, MHz No 2400 līdz 2483,5

Maksimālā pārraidītā
jauda, dBm

4

www.husqvarna.com

2025-01-29

5489018-01

Z-folding

Technical data



ES atbilstības deklarācija
Mēs, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Zviedrija,
tālr. +46-36-146500, ar pilnu atbildību apliecinām, ka
šis izstrādājums:

Apraksts Atkārtoti uzlādējams litija jonu aku-
mulators

Zīmols Husqvarna

Tips/modelis 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikācija Sākot ar sērijas numuriem 2025

pilnībā atbilst šādām ES direktīvām un noteikumiem:

Regula Apraksts

2014/30/ES “par elektromagnētisko savietojamī-
bu”

2014/53/ES* “par radioiekārtām”

(ES)
2023/1542

“par baterijām un bateriju atkritu-
miem”

un tiek piemēroti šādi standarti:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Attiecas uz versijām, kuras ietver Bluetooth sakarus.
Cits tests, kas saistīts ar bīstamo preču
transportēšanu; UN 38.3, 7. izdevums.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sērens Kāls (Sören Kahl), PhD, vecākais R&D
direktors, akumulatoru kompetenču centrs, Husqvarna
AB
Atbildīgais par tehnisko dokumentāciju

NL Nederlands

Technische gegevens

Frequentiebanden, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Maximaal uitgezonden
vermogen, dBm

4

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming
Wij, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Zweden, tel: +46-36-146500, verklaren onder onze
alleenverantwoordelijkheid dat het product:

Beschrijving Oplaadbare Li-ion-accu

Merk Husqvarna

Type/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identificatie Serienummers vanaf 2025 en verd-
er

volledig voldoet aan de volgende EU-richtlijnen en
-regelgeving:

Verordening Beschrijving

2014/30/EU "betreffende elektromagnetische
compatibiliteit"

2014/53/EU* "betreffende radioapparatuur"

(EU)
2023/1542

"met betrekking tot accu's en oude
accu's"

en dat de volgende normen worden toegepast:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Van toepassing op versies met Bluetooth-
communicatie.
Andere testen omdat dit valt onder transport van
gevaarlijke goederen; UN 38.3 editie 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Verantwoordelijk voor technische documentatie

NO Norsk

Tekniske data

Frekvensbånd, MHz 2400–2483,5

Maks. overført effekt,
dBm

4

EU-samsvarserklæring
Vi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige, tlf.:
+46 36 146500, erklærer på eget ansvar at produktet:

Beskrivelse Oppladbart li-Ion-batteri

Merke Husqvarna

Type/modell 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

ID Serienumre datert 2025 og senere

fullstendig overholder følgende EU-direktiver og
-forskrifter:

Regulering Beskrivelse

2014/30/EU «angående elektromagnetisk kom-
patibilitet»

2014/53/EU* «angående radioutstyr»

Regulering Beskrivelse

(EU)
2023/1542

«angående batterier og brukte bat-
terier»

og at følgende standarder brukes:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Gjelder for versjoner med Bluetooth-kommunikasjon.
Andre tester som gjelder transport av farlig gods; UN
38.3 Edition 7
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, senior FoU-direktør, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon

PL Polski

Dane techniczne

Pasma częstotliwości,
GHz

2400–2483,5

Maksymalna moc prze-
syłu, dBm

4

Deklaracja zgodności UE
Firma Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Szwecja, tel.: +46-36-146500, deklarujemy z pełną
odpowiedzialnością, że produkt:

Opis Akumulator litowo-jonowy

Marka Husqvarna

Typ/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identyfikacja Numery seryjne z roku 2025 i now-
sze

spełnia wszystkie wymogi określone w odpowiednich
dyrektywach i przepisach UE:

Przepis Opis

2014/30/UE „dotyczący zgodności elektromag-
netycznej”

2014/53/UE* „dotyczący sprzętu radiowego”

(UE)
2023/1542 „dotyczący baterii i zużytych baterii”

oraz że stosujemy następujące normy:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Dotyczy wersji, które obejmują komunikację
Bluetooth.
Inne badania związane z transportem towarów
niebezpiecznych; UN 38.3 wydanie 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, dr, starszy dyrektor ds. badań i rozwoju,
centrum kompetencji w zakresie akumulatorów,
Husqvarna AB
Osoba odpowiedzialna za dokumentację techniczną

PT Português

Especificações técnicas

Bandas de frequência,
MHz

2400–2483,5

Potência máxima trans-
mitida, dBm

4

Declaração UE de conformidade
A Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, Suécia,
tel.: +46-36-146500, declara, sob sua inteira
responsabilidade, que o produto:

Descrição Bateria de iões de lítio recarregável

Marca Husqvarna

Tipo/Modelo 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identificação Os números de série referentes a
2025 e posteriores

estão em plena conformidade com as seguintes
diretivas e regulamentos da UE:

Regulamento Descrição

2014/30/UE "relativa à compatibilidade eletro-
magnética"

2014/53/UE* "relativa ao equipamento de rádio"

(UE)
2023/1542

"relativo às baterias e respetivos re-
síduos"

e que as seguintes normas são aplicadas:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN

301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Aplicável a versões que incluem comunicação
Bluetooth.
Outros testes relacionados com o transporte de
mercadorias perigosas; UN 38.3 Edição 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Diretor sénior de I&D, Centro de
competências em baterias, Husqvarna AB
Responsável pela documentação técnica

RO Română

Date tehnice

Bandă de frecvență,
MHz

400 – 2483,5

Putere maximă transmi-
să, dBm

4

Declarație de conformitate UE
Noi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Suedia,
tel.: +46-36-146500, declarăm pe propria răspundere,
că produsul:

Descriere Acumulator reîncărcabil cu litiu-ion

Marcă Husqvarna

Tip/Model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identificare Numerele de serie începând cu
2025

respectă în totalitate următoarele directive și
reglementări UE:

Reglemen-
tare

Descriere

2014/30/UE „privind compatibilitatea electro-
magnetică”

2014/53/UE* „referitoare la echipamentul radio”

(UE)
2023/1542

„referitoare la baterii și acumulatori
uzați”

și că au fost aplicate următoarele standarde:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Aplicabil pentru versiuni cu comunicare Bluetooth.
Alte teste aferente transportului mărfurilor periculoase;
UN 38.3 Ediția a 7-a.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Responsabil pentru documentația tehnică

RU Pусский язык

Технические данные

Диапазоны частот, МГц 2400–2483,5

Макс. мощность
передачи, дБм

4

Декларация соответствия
требованиям ЕС
Мы, компания Husqvarna AB, SЕ-561 82
Huskvarna, Швеция, тел.: +46-36-146500, с полной
ответственностью заявляем, что изделие:

Описание Перезаряжаемый литий-ионный
аккумулятор

Марка Husqvarna

Тип / Модель 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Идентифика
ция

Серийные номера начиная с 2025
года и далее

полностью соответствует следующим директивам и
нормативам ЕС:

Норматив Описание

2014/30/EU "Об электромагнитной
совместимости"

2014/53/EU* "О радиооборудовании"

(EU)
2023/1542

"О батареях и отработанных
батареях"

а также требованиям следующих стандартов:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Применимо к моделям с поддержкой Bluetooth.
Другие испытания, относящиеся к транспортировке
опасных грузов; UN 38.3, редакция 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Сёрен Каль (Sören Kahl), доктор философии (PhD),
старший руководитель отдела разработок, центр
Battery Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Ответственный за техническую документацию

ТОО " Мастер Гарден Казахстан"

Рег. номер 220540029853

Шоссе Коргалжын, д. 76

Астана, 010000

Казахстан

SK Slovenčina

Technické údaje

Frekvenčné pásma, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Max. prenášaný výkon,
dBm

4

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
My, spoločnosť Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Švédsko, tel.: +46-36-146500, vyhlasujeme s plnou
zodpovednosťou, že výrobok:

Popis Nabíjateľný lítium-iónový akumulá-
tor

Značka Husqvarna

Typ/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikácia Výrobné čísla od roku 2025 a nov-
šie

plne spĺňa nasledujúce smernice a nariadenia EÚ:

Nariadenie Popis

2014/30/EÚ „o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite“

2014/53/EÚ* „o rádiových zariadeniach“

(EÚ)
2023/1542

„o batériách a odpadových batér-
iách“

a že sa pri ňom uplatňujú nasledujúce normy:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Platí pre verzie, ktoré obsahujú komunikáciu
prostredníctvom rozhrania Bluetooth.
Iné testovanie, pokiaľ ide o prepravu nebezpečného
tovaru; UN 38.3 vydanie 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD., senior riaditeľ výskumu a vývoja,
Kompetenčné centrum pre akumulátory, Husqvarna
AB
Zodpovedný za technickú dokumentáciu

SL Slovenščina

Tehnični podatki

Frekvenčni pas, MHz Od 2400 do 2483,5

Največji prenos moči,
dBm

4

Izjava EU o skladnosti
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE‐-561 82 Huskvarna, Švedska,
tel.: +46-36-146500, izjavljamo na lastno odgovornost,
da je izdelek:

Opis Litij-ionska baterija za ponovno
polnjenje

Znamka Husqvarna

Vrsta/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikacija Serijske številke od letnika 2025
dalje

v celoti skladen z naslednjimi direktivami in uredbami
EU:

Uredba Opis

2014/30/EU o elektromagnetni združljivosti

2014/53/EU* "v zvezi z radijsko opremo"

(EU)
2023/1542 "o baterijah in odpadnih baterijah"

in da se uporabljajo naslednji standardi:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Primerno za različice, ki vključujejo komunikacijo
Bluetooth.
Testiranja, ki so povezana s prevozom nevarnih snovi;
UN 38.3 izdaja 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Dr. Sören Kahl, višji direktor oddelka za raziskave
in razvoj, kompetenčni center za akumulatorje,
Husqvarna AB
Odgovorni za tehnično dokumentacijo

SQ Shqip

Të dhënat teknike

Brezat e frekuencës,
MHz

2400 – 2483,5

Fuqia maksimale e
transmetuar, dBm

4

Deklarata e konformitetit e BE-së
Ne, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden,
tel: +46-36-146500, deklarojmë me përgjegjësinë tonë
të vetme se produkti:

Përshkrimi Bateri litium-jon e rikarikueshme

Marka Husqvarna

Lloji/Modeli 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikimi Numrat e serisë që datojnë nga
2025 dhe në vazhdim

është në përputhje të plotë me direktivat dhe
rregulloret e mëposhtme të BE-së:

Rregullorja Përshkrimi

2014/30/BE "Në lidhje me përputhshmërinë
elektromagnetike"

2014/53/BE* "Në lidhje me pajisjet radio"

(BE)
2023/1542

"Në lidhje me bateritë dhe bateritë e
shteruara"

dhe që zbatohen standardet e mëposhtme:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Zbatohet për versionet që përfshijnë komunikimin me
Bluetooth.
Testime të tjetra pasi lidhen me transportimin e
mallrave të rrezikshme; UN 38.3 Botimi 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Drejtor i lartë i R&D, Qendra e
Kompetencës për Bateritë, Husqvarna AB
Përgjegjës për dokumentacionin teknik

SR Srpski

Tehnički podaci

Opseg frekvencije, mHz 2400–2483,5

Maks. emitovana snaga,
dBm

4.

EU Deklaracija o usaglašenosti
Mi, Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Švedska, tel: +46-36-146500, izjavljujemo pod punom
odgovornošću da je proizvod:

Opis Punjiva litijum-jonska baterija

Marka Husqvarna

Tip/model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifikacija Serijski brojevi od 2025 i nadalje

u potpunosti usaglašen sa sledećim EU direktivama i
propisima:

Propis Opis

2014/30/EU "koji se odnose na elektromagnet-
sku kompatibilnost"

2014/53/EU* "koji se odnosi na radio-opremu"

(EU)
2023/1542 „o baterijama i otpadnim baterijama“

i da se primenjuju sledeći standardi:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Primenljivo na sve verzije koje uključuju Bluetooth
komunikaciju.
Ostali testovi koji se odnose na transport opasne robe;
UN 38.3, 7. izdanje.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, viši direktor Odelenja za istraživanje
i razvoj, Centar za kompetenciju baterija, Husqvarna
AB
Odgovoran za tehničku dokumentaciju

SV Svenska

Tekniska data

Frekvensband, MHz 2 400–2 483,5

Maximal utsänd effekt,
dBm

4

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi, Husqvarna AB, 561 82 Huskvarna, Sverige,
tel: +46-36-146500, försäkrar på eget ansvar att
produkten:

Beskrivning Laddningsbart Li-Ion-batteri

Varumärke Husqvarna

Typ/Modell 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Identifiering Serienummer daterade 2025 och
framåt

uppfyller alla krav i följande EU-direktiv och
förordningar:

Lagstiftning Beskrivning

2014/30/EU ”angående elektromagnetisk kom-
patibilitet”

2014/53/EU* ”angående radioutrustning”

(EU)
2023/1542

”angående batterier och förbrukade
batterier”

och att följande standarder tillämpas:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
*Gäller för versioner som har Bluetooth.
Annan testning i relation till transport av farligt gods;
UN 38.3 utgåva 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Senior R&D Director, Battery
Competence Center, Husqvarna AB
Ansvarig för teknisk dokumentation

TR Türkçe

Teknik veriler

Frekans aralıkları, MHz 2400 – 2483,5

Maks. iletilen güç, dBm 4

AB Uyumluluk Bildirimi
Biz, Husqvarna AB, SE‐561 82 Huskvarna, İsveç,
tel: +46-36-146500 olarak tek sorumlu vasfıyla ürüne
ilişkin aşağıdaki beyanlarda bulunmaktayız:

Açıklama Lityum İyon Şarj Edilebilir Akü

Marka Husqvarna

Tip/Model 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Kimlik 2025 ve sonrası tarihli seri numara-
ları

aşağıdaki AB direktifleri ve yönetmelikleriyle tamamen
uyumludur:

Düzenleme Açıklama

2014/30/AB "elektromanyetik uyumlulukla ilgili"

2014/53/AB* "radyo ekipmanı ile ilgili"

(AB)
2023/1542 "aküler ve atık aküler ile ilgili"

ve aşağıdaki standartlar uygulanmıştır:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Bluetooth iletişimi içeren modeller için geçerlidir.
Tehlikeli maddelerin taşınmasıyla ilgili diğer testler; UN
38.3 Baskı 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Sören Kahl, PhD, Kıdemli Ar-Ge Direktörü, Akü
Yetkinlik Merkezi, Husqvarna AB
Teknik dokümantasyon sorumlusu
Türk ithalat şirketi daha fazla bilgi için temas edilecek:
Çullas Orman Bahçe ve Tarım Mak. San. Tic. A.Ş.
Yalı Mah. Ziya Gökalp Cad. No:17
Maltepe – 34844 İstanbul / Türkiye
Telefon: +90 216 519 88 82
Faks: +90 216 519 88 78
info@cullas.com.tr

UK Українська

Технічні характеристики

Частотний діапазон,
МГц

2400–2483,5

Максимальна
потужність передачі,
дБм

4

Декларація відповідності ЄС
Ми, компанія Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna,
Швеція, тел.: +46-36-146500, заявляємо під свою
виключну відповідальність, що представлений
виріб:

Опис Літій-іонний акумулятор

Бренд Husqvarna

Тип / модель 40-B140X, 40-B220X, 40-B330X,
40-B540X

Ідентифікаці
я

Серійні номери за 2025 рік і
пізніше

повністю відповідає таким директивам і нормам ЄС:

Норма Опис

2014/30/EU «Про електромагнітну сумісність»

2014/53/EU* «Про радіотехнічне обладнання»

(ЄС)
2023/1542 «Про акумулятори»

і що застосовуються наступні стандарти:
EN IEC 62133-2:2017+A1:2021, IEC 63370:2022,
EN 61000-6-1:2007, EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019,
EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012, EN IEC
61000-6-3:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 v.1.9.2*, ETSI EN
301 489-1 v.2.2.3*, ETSI EN 301 489-17 v.3.2.4*, ETSI
300 328 v.2.2.2*
* Стосується версій, які мають функцію Bluetooth.
Інші випробування, пов’язані з транспортуванням
небезпечних вантажів; UN 38.3, видання 7.
Huskvarna, 2025-01-31

Сьорен Каль, доктор філософії, старший директор
відділу НДДКР, Центр компетенції з розробки
акумуляторів, Husqvarna AB
Відповідальний за технічну документацію

Z-folding
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